

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELL PLC (F/K/A ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC),
SHELL USA, INC. (F/K/A SHELL OIL COMPANY),
AND SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Hawai'i**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOACHIM P. COX
RANDALL C. WHATTOFF
COX FRICKE LLP
800 Bethel Street
Suite 600
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
(808) 585-9440

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. SEVERSON
D. CHANSLOR GALLENSTEIN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

Counsel for Petitioners

February 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE STATE SUPREME COURT JUDGMENT THAT FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE-LAW CLAIMS SEEKING DAMAGES FOR THE EFFECTS OF GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURT DECISIONS	9
A. A Long Line Of Cases Holds That Only Federal Law Applies To Suits Involving Interstate And Foreign Emissions	9
B. The State Supreme Court Expressly Broke With <i>City of New York</i> And <i>Milwaukee III</i>	13
C. The State Court’s Decision Erred Because The Constitution Preempts These Claims.....	16

II. THE HAWAII SUPREME COURT'S HOLDING THAT THE CLEAN AIR ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE LAW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS AND OTHER COURTS	23
A. A Long Line Of Cases Holds That The Clean Air Act Preempts State- Law Claims Seeking To Regulate Interstate Emissions	23
B. The Hawai'i Judgment Conflicts With Decisions From This Court And Multiple Appellate Courts.....	27
C. The State Court Erred Because The Clean Air Act Preempts These Claims	29
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Hawai'i, <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , SCAP-22-0000429 (Haw. Oct. 31, 2023)	1a
Order of the First Circuit Court of Hawai'i Denying Defendants' Joint Motion To Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction, <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , Civil No. 1CCV-20-00000380 (Haw. Cir. Ct., 1st Cir., Mar. 31, 2022).....	77a

Order of the First Circuit Court of Hawai'i Denying Defendants' Motion To Dismiss for Failure To State a Claim, <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , Civil No. 1CCV-20-00000380 (Haw. Cir. Ct., 1st Cir., Mar. 29, 2022).....	84a
Order of the Supreme Court of Hawai'i Transferring Appeal, <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , SCAP-22-0000429 (Haw. Mar. 31, 2023).....	96a
Judgment on Appeal of the Supreme Court of Hawai'i, <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , SCAP-22-0000429 (Haw. Dec. 13, 2023).....	98a
First Amended Complaint, <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu, et al. v. Sunoco LP, et al.</i> , Civil No. 1CCV-20-00000380 (Haw. Cir. Ct., 1st Cir., Mar. 22, 2021).....	100a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 12-13, 16-18, 20, 23, 30
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	18-19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	18
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	18, 21
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	21
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	22
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	11
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	6
<i>Brown-Forman Corp. v. Miller</i> , 528 S.W.3d 886 (Ky. 2017).....	27
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	21

<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP:</i>	
2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023)	6
39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023)	6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	17, 32
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 4-5, 7-15, 20, 22-24, 27-28, 31-32
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP America Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024)..	25-26
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	17
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	27
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19, 30
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee:</i>	
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	11, 16-17, 32
731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984)	12, 13, 15
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	17, 22-23, 25-27, 30-31, 34

<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	17
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	22
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	17
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023)	7
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	24-26, 28-29, 34
<i>Sunoco LP v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023).....	6
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	11, 23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	30
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	18-19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8.....	19
Cl. 3	19
Cl. 4	19
Cl. 10	19

Cl. 11	19
Cl. 14	19
Cl. 18	19
§ 10.....	19
Art. II	19
§ 2, cl. 2.....	19
Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	1, 21
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	5-8, 11-12, 23-31
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Am. Compl. <i>City of New York</i> , No. 18-CV-00182, Dkt. 80 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2018).....	4, 9-10
Chad Blair, <i>Two Hawaii Supreme Court Justices Are Speaking Out</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat, Nov. 7, 2023, https://www.civilbeat.org/2023/11/chad-blair-two-hawaii-supreme-court-justices-are-speaking-out/	8
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 19-1189: Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supp. Pet’rs (U.S. Nov. 23, 2020).....	33
Oral Arg. Tr., 2021 WL 197342 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2021).....	33

Br. for Appellant, <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188, Dkt. 89 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2018).....	13
Br. for the Tennessee Valley Auth. as Resp. Supp. Pet'r, <i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , No. 10-174 (U.S. Jan. 31, 2011)	32
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. v. Board of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty.</i> , No. 21-1550 (U.S. Mar. 16, 2023)	33
Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet. for Reh'g, <i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. 18-16663, Dkt. 198 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2020)	33
State Constitutional Law: The Critical Course Missing from Most Law School Curricula, 12th Annual Stevens Lecture, Featuring Justice Sabrina McKenna, Oct. 26, 2023, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ejwj-eBajnw&t=1796s	8
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961):	
No. 42 (Madison).....	18
No. 44 (Madison).....	19
No. 80 (Hamilton).....	19
